Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Company number

Bristol County Court

(full name of court)

DMP Asset Management Limited 03616613
t/a Cookseys DMP
In the Court case number

1130 of 2011

IWe (a)

Kenneth Webster Marland

Harrnisons
Totemic House

Springfield Business Park

Caunt Road
Grantham
NG31 7FZ

John Neill Harrson
Harrisons

Totemic House

Springfield Business'Park ~
Caunt Road

Grantham

NG31 7FZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From

To

(b) 23" August 2013

(b) 22™ February 2014

Signed

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s)

\((3'/\-?

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact Information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

o]

~
FRIDAY

*A343UNKY*
A33

21/03/2014 #3M
COMPANIES HOUSE

Kenneth Webster Marland
Harrnsons

Totemic House
Springfield Business Park
Caunt Road

Grantham

NG31 7FZ7

DX Number

01476 574149
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




DMP Asset Management Limited t/a Cookseys DMP

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report

For the Period: 23" August 2013 to 22" February 2014

Dated: 18" March 2014




1. Statutory Information

Name of Company

Trading Name(s)

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Registered Office

Trading Addresses

Director{(s)

Company Secretary

Authorised Share Capital

Issued Share Capital

Vincent Charles Rex
David C H Morgan
Rosemary Stephens

Registered Charges

DMP Asset Management Limited
Cookseys DMP

17" August 1998

03616613

Totemic House
Springfield Business Park
Caunt Road

Grantham

NG31 7FZ

49 High Street 40 Queens Road
Thornbury Reading

Bristol RG1 4AU

BS35 2AR

Vincent Charles Rex
David C H Morgan (resigned 15th March 2010)
Rosemary Stephens (resigned 31* May 2010)

Leman Rex
Rosemary Stephens (resigned 31* May 2010)

£1,000 £1 ordinary shares

2 ordinary shares
2 ordinary shares
2 ordinary shares

Rent Deposit Agreement created 16" September
1999 and registered on 22" September 1999 in
favour of Lyndon Augustus Hawkins and Claire
Susannah MclLean (Hawkins Joint Properties} An all
monies charged secured on a rent deposit of £6,500




2. Details of Appointment of Joint Administrators

Name of Joint Administratoers

Date of Appointment

Details of Extensions to
Period of Administration

Court and Court No.

Person Appointing Administrators.

Acts of loint Administrators:

EC Regulations on Insolvency
Proceedings

Kenneth Webster Marland and John Neil Harrison of
Harrisons, Totemic House, Springfield Business Park,
Caunt Road, Grantham NG31 7FZ

26™ September 2011

The period of the administration was first extended
with the consent of creditors, until 26" March 2014

The per1dd of the administration was further
extended by order of the court, until 26" March
2014

Bristol County Court No 1130 of 2011

Director, Vincent Charles Rex of 24 Riverside Court,
Promenade Road, Caversham, Reading, Berkshire
RG4 8AL

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the court
and as agents of the company without personal
hability Any act required of the Joint Administrators
may be done by one or all of the Admnistrators

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to
these proceedings which are ‘Main Proceedings’
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

3. Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of Administrators

The company originally sought advice from Harnsons in August 2011 with regard its financial

affairs At the time the company was experiencing a dechne in income and difficulties in

collecting its debtor monies As a result the company was having severe cashflow difficulties

The advice at the time was that the company was insolvent and should be placed into iquidation

However the company’s three shareholders, who each hold two shares each could not agree to

pass the required resolution to place the company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation




\
As a result the company was left in imbo, and a deterioration in the Director’s health further |
impacted on the company’s iIncome stream |

In an attempt to safeguard the company’s work in progress and hmit the damage to book debt
collections, the Director took steps to make application to court to place the company into
Administration

Harrisons were approached by the Director and confirmed that they would be willing to act as
Administrators, with Kenneth Webster Marland and John Neil Harrison the proposed appointees
Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator by a Director was filed in court on 19
September 2011 The Notice of Appointment of Administrator was subsequently filed in court on
26" September 2011 at 10 44am

4. The Joint Administrators Receipts & Payments Account

Appended to this report is a copy of the Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for
the penod 23" August 2013 to 22" February 2014, together with a2 cumulative account for the
full penod of the administration to 22™ February 2014 (Appendix 1)

The Account s self explanatory

5. Progress of the Administration in the Period Under Review

Book Debts

We previously advised that we do not anticipate that any further recoveries being made in
respect of book debts

This remains the case with no recoveries in the period under review

Other Matters

During the period covered by this report NatWest bank 1ssued proceedings against the company
in respect of a professional negligence claim

Lawyers acting for the bank 1ssued a protective claim form on 17" May 2013 because the claim
was to become statue barred on that date, but subsequently realised that the company was n
Administration

As such they asked the Administrators for retrospective relief to bring the claim against the
company Pursuant to Section 43 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended,
NatWest required the consent of the Administrators or permission of the Court




The Administrators denied consent and instructed solicitors to deal with the lawyers acting for
NatWest to ensure the matter was dealt with appropriately

NatWest subsequently withdrew the proceedings

6. Details of Investigations and Assets that Remain to be Realised

As previously reported, all investigations are complete and we confirm nothing further has been
brought to our attention in the period covered by this report

7. Creditor Claims

No creditor holds security over any of the company’s assets

Preferential creditor claims received amount to £1,505

Unsecured creditor claims received amount to £8,773

No time has been expended on agreeing creditor claims for dividend purposes due to the fact

that after costs of the Administration have been discharged, thee are insufficient funds to enable
a dividend to be paid to any class of creditor

8. The Joint Administrators Remuneration and Statement of Expenses
Incurred

Following the approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals on Friday 2" December 2011, the
basis of their remuneration was fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended,
by reference to the time properly given by them as Administrators and their staff

Time costs incurred 1n the period 23" August 2013 to 22" February 2014 amount to £790

Total time costs incurred for the period of adimmmstiation to 22
£25,150

Fees drawn to date by the Administrators amount to £10,000
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, an analysis of the time expended on the

case 1s appended to this report together with a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees’
{Appendix 2)




Our charge out rates remain at £400 per hour for a Partner, £200 per hour for a Manager and
£100 per hour for an Administrator Time 1s charged in six minute units

The following table details expenses that have been incurred by the Joint Administrators in the
period covered by this report The table also details the value of expenses that have been
discharged by monies received from realisations

Description of Expense Cost Incurred (£) | Cost Discharged (£) Balance O/S (£)
Balance b/f 18,759 24 18,689 24 70 00
Legal Fees 600.00 600 00 000
TOTAL 19,359.24 19,289.24 70.00

Please note all costs are stated net of VAT As the company i1s VAT registered, VAT can be
recovered from H M Revenue & Customs

Creditors’ Rights to Request Further Information and to Challenge the Joint Administrators
Remuneration and Expenses Pursuant to Rules 2.48A and 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as
Amended

Request for Further Information

Within 21 days of receipt of a Progress Report a creditor may request the Joint Administrators to
provide further information about thewr remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) set out in the report A request must be in writing, and may be made erther
by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors (including htmself), or the permission of the court

The Joint Administrators must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless they
consider that

e The time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

¢ Disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected
to iead 10 vivience agamnst any person, or

e The adrministrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the Joint Administrators’ refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the

information

Challenge the Joint Administrators Remuneration







If a creditor believes that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has
the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
receiving the administrator’s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or
incurning of the expenses in question is first reported |f the court does not dismiss the
application {(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the Joint Administrators a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing

if the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be
reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of
the administration

-
] ,‘

(’_f_ o _ AN \.’Q_{;-—-—::z‘k_

Kenneth Webster Marland J Neil Harrison
Joint Administrator Joint Admimistrator




Appendix 1

DMP Asset Management Limited t/a Cookseys DMP

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account




DMP Asset Management Limited t/a Cookseys DMP

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/08/2013 From 26/09/2011
of Affairs To 22/02/2014 To 22/02/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Office Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures NIL 235 00
Uncertain Work [n Progress NIL 19,872 02
22,965 00 Book Debts NIL 16,055 16
NIL Prepayments NIL NIL
Uncertain Rent Deposit NIL NIL
Rates Refund NIL 185 87
1,085 00 Cash at Bank NIL 2,959 84
NIL Mileage Accounts NIL NIL
241 Petty Cash NIL 2 41
Bank Interest Gross 2003 101 53
hsc Receipt NIL 481 01
2003 39,892 84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator Fees NIL 10,000 00
Administrator Expenses NIL 396 38
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) NIL 1,100 00
Legal Fees (1) 600 00 12,604 00
Legal fees (2) NiL 4,868 70
Corporation Tax 625 2255
Telephane Charges NIL 123 51
Stationery & Postage NIL 305
Statutory Advertising NIL 193 60
Bank Charges NIL 800
(606 25) (29,319 79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{25,565 13) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{4,506 95) Employees NIL NIL
(5,795 18) Directors NiL NiL
(23,355 05) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(15,793 00) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
(19,210 00) Customs & Excise NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(70,162.90) (586 22) 10,573.05
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 581302
Bank 1 Current 4,760 03
10,573.05
Kenneth Webster Marland

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Joint Admiristrator

04 March 2014 12 35




Appendix 2

DMP Asset Management Limited t/a Cookseys DMP

(in Administration)

Joint Administrators Time Analysis

Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees




6¢ i ¥10Z UMEW +0

00 | UOISIan | jo t abed

000 PaLIR|]) SJUSLLBSINGSIT [BIOL

00 000'0} pawielD) $88d (€101
pZ2IT 00 055°92 [+ 514 % oLe 000 o0z S0k 09 ol SINOK 1R)0 L
000 000 [L0d) 000 009 000 000 Buipai)
65 LZT 00 095 0} oF oF or 0 000 aF 6¢ 099 §1956Y JO voleseay
99 {6} 00 0ES T ae Zt 0EQ 000 as ZL 000 suoneBusaau|
Q00 ooe 0o 0co cao 000 000 SUQRNQUISIJ F SPUSMAN]
86 902 00078 08 26 ozo 000 0z ¥£ or e SI01IP8ID
oo 0o o000 000 000 o0 G 000 ase) Buiscn
12 261 00orZ ¥ 05 L2 o8 L 000 oL &1 090 BLiLE|4 7 UCIBASIUILDY
{3} atey Heig neddng S|BUD{SSBJOId
AunoH aBesany {3) 1500 ey SINOH |20l 7 SJURISISSY Jojuag I sabeuey Jouped UONIUNS ¥JOM JO UCIED)ISSR|D

¥10Z/20/22 oL
180d @#po) paloid
diNG skesyocd e paywi awabeuep 13ssy JNQ - ASSYANG

Alewwng 3s09 '@ swll 6dIS - Aug awiy




A CREDITORS’' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction
11 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The

creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the ievel of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insclvency practitioner appointed
to act as administrator The insclvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for
creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees This gwde 1s intended to help creditors be
aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees
are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses mncurred by the adminstrator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 The nature of admimistration

21

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner
and the protection of the court with the following objective

a) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b} Achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company were
wound up without first being in administration, or

¢) If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives Is reasonably practicable realising
property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

31

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members
One of the functions of the commiitee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator's remuneration The
committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimnistrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the administration to consider his proposals The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a
member of the committee asks for one, or when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one The
committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the
exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the admimistrator’'s remuneration

41

42

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed

a) As a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

b) By reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing Iin the administration, or

c) As a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used
or different things done by the administrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator 1t 1s for the creditors’ committee
(if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to
be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the committee fo determine the percentage or
percentages to be applied, and where It 1s a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that

= Lo

n arnving at its decision the commitiee snaii have regard {0 ine following matters

a) The complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

b) Any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

¢) The effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, s
duties,

d) The value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the administrator's remuneration
may be fixed by a resclution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the
case of the committee If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court
on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he
has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the commuttee or creditors as described above, and n any
case not later than 18 months after s appotntment




4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets
In this case, If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

a) Each secured creditor of the company, or

b) If the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors — each
secured creditor of the company, and preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of
the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respend to an
invitation to give or withhold approval, having regard to the same matters as the commuittee would

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4 4 Aresolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5 Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a matena!l and substantiai change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed The request
must be made to the same body as nitially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to
the original approval

6 Approval of pre-administration costs

6 1 Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admirustration but which remain unpaid Such
costs may relate to work done erther by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner Details
of such costs must be included n the administrator’s proposals

6 2 Where there 1S a creditors' committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment f there 1s no committee or the committee does not make
the necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has
incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed te be nsufficient, approval may be
given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 apply, the
determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the administrator's remuneration

6 3 The administrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do so by another insolvency
practiioner who has incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or If there
is but the administrator or other insolvency practiioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient,
the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?

7.1 When seeking remuneration approvali

7 1 1When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information
to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is
reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided will depend on

a) The nature of the approval being sought,
b) The stage duning the admnistration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
c) The size and complexity of the case

7 1 2Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all
grades of staff, ncluding principais, which are lIkely to be nvolved on the case

7 1 3Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees durning the course of the administration, he should
always provide an up o date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time
costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-
out value n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard fo the size and complexity of the case The additional information
should compnise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was
achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator




must fulfil certain statutory obhgations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the tme has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made
having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the
factors set out In paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carred out it may be necessary
for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of
staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware
of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The
gurdance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors
To the extent applicable it should alsc explain

a) Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tme spent

b) The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

c) Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

d) The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly tn relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

e) Any existing agreement about fees

f) Detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken fo review therr fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate
to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categonies of activity will always be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

7 1 4Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by
an administrator or his staff

7 2 After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees i1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution In his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the adrministrator
shoutd specify the amount of remunerabon he has drawn i accordance with the resolution (see further
paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time
spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various
grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may
be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 7 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a
percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 7 14 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

7 3 Disbursements and other expenses
There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses
or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below
Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes
to recover cosis which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities
provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonised by those




responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and
subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

8 Progress reports and requests for further information
81 The administrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report
must include

a) Details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or If not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken during the pertod of the report to fix it},

b) If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penod of the report, imespective
of whether it was actually paid dunng that perniod (except where it 1s fixed as a set amount, in
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the
report),

¢) If the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done
during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of
the report,

d) Statement of the expenses incurred by the admimistrator during the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made durning that penod,

e} The date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

f) A statement of the creditors' nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2,
and therr nght to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses

82 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in the
report A request must be in wrihing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the
permission of the court

8 3 The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

a} The ttime and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

b) Disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

¢} The administrator 1s subject fo an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

In which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’'s refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time Iimit for the provision of the information

9 Provision of information — additional requirements
The admimistrator must provide certain information about ime spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —
The total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,

For each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
The number of hours spent by each grade ©

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the pencd from appointment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admmstrator's appointment, or where
he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certan
conditions are met, apply o the court

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (Including himself) agree, or he has the permission of




the court Any such applicaton must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the
administrator’s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in
question 1s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application {which
it may if It considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the apphlicant must give the administrator a copy of
the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

10 3If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

11  What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

11 1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or
that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the
basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it s inappropnate, he may apply to
the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed [f he decides to apply to the court
he must give at least 14 days’' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee
may nominate one or mare of its members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no
committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors
as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of thewr number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

12 3 If a new administrator 1s appointed (n place of another, any determination, resclution or court order
which was In effect mmediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new administrator untit a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be pad to the outgoing administrator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneraton Where the outgomg
adminustrator and the ncoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

13 Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters adminstration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where the
application for an administration order was made before that date, or where the administration was
preceded by a hquidation which commenced before that date




